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Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals 
White Goods 
 

 Strong focus on strengthening competitive advantages  

Crompton Greaves is focusing on: (1) Premiumisation of portfolio across segments. It has also gained market share in 
premium fans from ~17% three years ago to 25-26% now (Source: Company). (2) It wants to increase investments in 
in-house manufacturing, which may result in margin expansion and launch of differentiated products. (3) Increase 
investments in pumps. Crompton has gained market share in agri and solar pumps. (4) It has also won patent in pumps 
and believes there is potential to win more patents. (5) As per strategy 2.0, the company also plans to steadily enter 
new segments which may result in the expansion of addressable market. Stable/ lower commodity prices also augur 
well as pricing stability could allow the company to invest in brand-building activities as well as drive volume growth.  

Portfolio premiumisation may provide margin tailwinds. However, we model 
Butterfly to remain in restructuring mode in H1FY25E and may recover only in 
H2FY25E. We maintain ADD rating on the stock with a revised DCF-based 
target price of INR 308 (earlier: INR 320; implied P/E of 32x FY26E).    

Focus on premium fans is the key growth driver 
Crompton has identified premium fans as key growth driver which is steadily 
gaining market share. Its market share has expanded from ~17% three years 
ago to 25-26% now. Chief reasons are steady investments in premiumisation 
and continuous launches. The company believes it has the potential to reach 
market share of ~40% in premium fans.   

Focus on increasing in-house manufacturing  
The company aims to expand its in-house manufacturing capabilities across 
key verticals of fans, pumps and appliances business. We believe steady 
increase in in-house manufacturing could result in margin expansion, too. It 
may also help to introduce differentiated products at regular intervals. 

Investments in pumps paying off now 
After suffering in pumps segments for multiple quarters, we note pumps 
business has recovered in H2FY25 led by (1) investments in agri pumps 
leading to strong growth rates, (2) steady order wins in solar pumps (current 
orderbook of INR 750mn) and (3) steady margins in residential pumps. It 
believes residential pumps may grow in mid-single digits in volumes but will 
generate strong FCF and support other sub-segments of pumps. 
 

 
 

 

Financial Summary 

Y/E March  (INR mn)     FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E 
Net Revenue 68,696 72,818 80,548 89,105 
EBITDA 7,705 7,355 8,458 9,534 
EBITDA Margin (%) 11.2 10.1 10.5 10.7 
Net Profit 4,634 4,341 5,263 6,176 
EPS (INR) 7.3 6.8 8.3 9.7 
EPS % Chg YoY (22.0) (6.3) 21.3 17.3 
P/E (x) 37.2 39.7 32.8 27.9 
EV/EBITDA (x) 22.8 23.5 20.1 17.4 
RoCE (%) 11.0 11.3 13.6 15.7 
RoE (%) 14.6 13.6 15.5 16.9 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 174bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 2,092mn 
Bloomberg Code CROMPTON IN 
Reuters Code CROP BO 
52-week Range (INR) 328 /251 
Free Float (%) 100.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 10.7 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute (9.7) (8.4) (7.7) 
Relative to Sensex (10.3) (18.0) (33.4) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Previous Reports 

16-02-2024: Q3FY24 results review   
06-11-2023: Q2FY24 results review 
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Focus on patents 
The company has recently won patent in ‘a multistage centrifugal pump with hybrid 
diffusion technology’. It has also filed multiple other patents and believes there will be 
multiple newsflow regarding patents ahead. It is also in the process to introduce 
kitchen chimney with low decibel noise. We believe steady patent wins can increase 
the competitive advantages of the company. 

Steady increase in addressable markets 
The company used to earlier focus only on fans, lighting and pumps. However, it has 
done well in air coolers and water heaters. Acquisition of Butterfly also led to an 
increase in addressable market. It plans to introduce new products in FY25-26 to 
expand market size.      

Butterfly performance likely to revive only in H2FY25E 
Butterfly segment continues to be under pressure due to weak market conditions. The 
company is also reducing B2B exposure. It is in the process to moderate sales to oil 
marketing companies, e-commerce and corporates and focus more on B2C segment. 
The company believes it has strong brand equity in kitchen appliances in South India. 
We model Butterfly’s revenue and profitability to recover in H2FY25E.  

Valuation and risks 
We model Crompton to report revenue and PAT CAGRs of 10.6% and 19.3%, 
respectively, over FY24E-26E. We maintain ADD rating on the stock with a revised TP 
of INR 308 (earlier: INR 320; implied P/E of 32x FY26E). We model growth in core 
businesses may continue with likely revival in off-take in H2FY25E. We also model 
Butterfly’s performance to recover in H2FY25E. Key risks: Steep increase in commodity 
prices and material increase in competitive pressures. 
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Key performance highlights – annual 

 Revenue    EBITDA margin 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 
 

 PAT    RoE and RoCE 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Net working capital days   FCF/PAT (%) 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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Valuation and risks 

We model Crompton to report revenue and PAT CAGRs of 10.6% and 19.3% over 
FY23-26E and RoCE higher than the cost of capital. At our DCF-based revised target 
price of INR 308 (earlier: INR 320), implied P/E works out to 32x FY26E EPS. Maintain 
ADD. 

 DCF-based valuation 

Particulars Amt (INR mn) 

Cost of Equity 11.6% 
Terminal growth rate 4.0% 
Discounted interim cash flows 76,213 
Discounted terminal value 1,19,706 
Total equity value 1,95,919 
Value per share (INR) 308 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

Risks 

Sharp increase in input prices and competitive pressures 
Major increase in input prices and/or increase in competitive pressures could result in 
downside to our estimates. 

Delays in launch of new plants/products 
Any delays in launch of new products and/or plants may result in lower earnings than 
estimated.  

   

 Shareholding pattern   Price chart 

 % Jun‘23 Sep‘23 Dec‘23 

Promoters 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Institutional investors 84.0 83.6 83.9 
  MFs and others 37.5 35.4 36.0 
  FIs/Banks 0.0 0.2 0.3 
  Insurance 9.1 10.2 10.2 
  FIIs 37.3 37.8 37.4 
Others 16.0 16.4 16.1 

 

 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 
Source: Bloomberg 
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Financial Summary 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending March ) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Balance sheet 
(INR mn, year ending March ) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Quarterly trend 
(INR mn, year ending March ) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
 

  FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 68,696 72,818 80,548 89,105 
Operating Expenses 60,991 65,463 72,090 79,571 
EBITDA 7,705 7,355 8,458 9,534 
EBITDA Margin (%) 11.2 10.1 10.5 10.7 
Depreciation & Amortization 1,159 1,112 1,154 1,198 
EBIT 6,546 6,243 7,303 8,335 
Interest expenditure 1,092 663 436 243 
Other Non-operating 
Income 

668 399 360 373 

Recurring PBT 6,122 5,979 7,228 8,465 
Profit / (Loss) from 
Associates 

- - - - 

Less: Taxes 1,358 1,495 1,807 2,116 
PAT 4,764 4,484 5,421 6,349 
Less: Minority Interest 130 143 158 173 
Extraordinaries (Net) (23) - - - 
Net Income (Reported) 4,610 4,341 5,263 6,176 
Net Income (Adjusted) 4,634 4,341 5,263 6,176 

  FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Total Current Assets 17,105 17,249 19,104 21,822 
of which cash & cash eqv. 1,095 321 577 1,525 
Total Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 

14,119 15,656 18,123 20,049 

Net Current Assets 2,985 1,593 981 1,774 
Investments 6,886 6,886 6,886 6,886 
Net Fixed Assets 19,645 19,388 19,083 18,785 
ROU Assets - - - - 
Capital Work-in-Progress 55 - - - 
Total Intangible Assets 12,855 12,855 12,855 12,855 
Other assets - - - - 
Deferred Tax assets - - - - 
Total Assets 42,425 40,721 39,804 40,299 
Liabilities     
Borrowings 11,225 7,725 4,725 2,225 
Deferred Tax Liability 123 123 123 123 
provisions - - - - 
other Liabilities - - - - 
Equity Share Capital 1,272 1,272 1,272 1,272 
Reserves & Surplus 25,328 27,124 29,207 32,202 
Total Net Worth 26,600 28,396 30,479 33,474 
Minority Interest 4,477 4,477 4,477 4,477 
Total Liabilities 42,425 40,721 39,804 40,299 

 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 

Net Sales 17,910 18,769  17,823   16,927  
% growth (YOY) 15.7% 0.7%  4.9   11.6  
EBITDA 2,114 1,858  1,745   1,498  
Margin % 11.8 9.9  9.8   8.8  
Other Income 168 198  149   167  
Extraordinaries (29) (5)  (41)  1 
Adjusted Net Profit 1,283 1,179  968   855  

 
 Cashflow statement 

(INR mn, year ending March ) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Key ratios 
(Year ending March ) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

  FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Operating Cashflow 5,193 6,071 7,286 7,529 
Working Capital Changes (1,039) 618 868 155 
Capital Commitments (708) (800) (850) (900) 
Free Cashflow 4,485 5,271 6,436 6,629 
Other investing cashflow 2,991 - - - 
Cashflow from Investing 
Activities 

2,283 (800) (850) (900) 

Issue of Share Capital 416 - - - 
Interest Cost - - - - 
Inc (Dec) in Borrowings (7,179) (3,500) (3,000) (2,500) 
Dividend paid (1,578) (2,544) (3,181) (3,181) 
Others - - - - 
Cash flow from Financing 
Activities 

(8,341) (6,044) (6,181) (5,681) 

Chg. in Cash & Bank 
balance 

(865) (774) 256 949 

Closing cash & balance 851 321 577 1,525 

  FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Per Share Data (INR)     
Reported EPS 7.3 6.8 8.3 9.7 
Adjusted EPS (Diluted) 7.3 6.8 8.3 9.7 
Cash EPS 9.1 8.6 10.1 11.6 
Dividend per share (DPS) 2.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 
Book Value per share (BV) 41.8 44.6 47.9 52.6 
Dividend Payout (%) 34.0 58.6 60.4 51.5 
     
Growth (%)     
Net Sales 27.4 6.0 10.6 10.6 
EBITDA 0.1 (4.5) 15.0 12.7 
EPS (INR) (22.0) (6.3) 21.3 17.3 
     
Valuation Ratios (x)     
P/E 37.2 39.7 32.8 27.9 
P/CEPS 29.8 31.6 26.9 23.4 
P/BV 6.5 6.1 5.7 5.1 
EV / EBITDA 22.8 23.5 20.1 17.4 
P / Sales 2.5 2.4 2.1 1.9 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.9 1.5 1.8 1.8 
     
Operating Ratios     
Gross Profit Margins (%) 31.9 30.8 31.3 31.6 
EBITDA Margins (%) 11.2 10.1 10.5 10.7 
Effective Tax Rate (%) 22.2 25.0 25.0 25.0 
Net Profit Margins (%) 6.7 6.0 6.5 6.9 
NWC / Total Assets  (%) 7.0 3.9 2.5 4.4 
Net Debt / Equity (x) 0.1 0.0 (0.1) (0.2) 
Net Debt / EBITDA (x) 0.4 0.1 (0.3) (0.6) 
     
Profitability Ratios     
RoCE (%) 11.0 11.3 13.6 15.7 
RoE (%) 14.6 13.6 15.5 16.9 
RoIC (%) 11.0 11.3 13.6 15.7 
Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 3.2 3.3 3.5 3.7 
Inventory Turnover Days 44 40 41 41 
Receivables Days 40 38 38 38 
Payables Days 74 71 77 77 
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This report may be distributed in Singapore by ICICI Securities, Inc. (Singapore branch). Any recipients of this report in Singapore should contact ICICI Securities, Inc. 
(Singapore branch) in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this report. The contact details of ICICI Securities, Inc. (Singapore branch) are as follows: 
Address: 10 Collyer Quay, #40-92 Ocean Financial Tower, Singapore - 049315, Tel: +65 6232 2451 and email: navneet_babbar@icicisecuritiesinc.com, 
Rishi_agrawal@icicisecuritiesinc.com. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

"In case of eligible investors based in Japan, charges for brokerage services on execution of transactions do not in substance constitute charge for research reports and 
no charges are levied for providing research reports to such investors." 

 
 
 
 
 
 

New I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target price refers to 12-month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise) 
BUY: >15% return; ADD: 5% to 15% return; HOLD: Negative 5% to Positive 5% return; REDUCE: Negative 5% to Negative 15% return; SELL: < negative 15% return 
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